
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet
8 June 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinder Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (20 April 2016) (Pages 3 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Resource base provision at Bushbury Hill Primary School (Pages 11 - 16)
[To consider the current position in relation to the resource base designated for 
pupils with Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) difficulties at Bushbury Hill 
Primary School and to seek approval to commence initial consultation on the 
proposal to remove this provision]

6 Electoral registration and participation scrutiny review (Pages 17 - 58)
[To consider the recommendations from the scrutiny review group and the 
Cabinet’s response thereto]
[Note: The Chair of the scrutiny review group has been invited]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 20 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peter Bilson.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23 March 2016)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 Care Leavers Charter
Cllr Val Gibson asked Cabinet to approve the City of Wolverhampton Council’s 
commitment to the Department of Education’s Care Leavers Charter. The charter set 
out seven promises and principles to care leavers and endorsed the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting responsibilities in raising the expectations, aspirations and 
understanding of care leavers locally. Approval of the Charter was also a 
requirement of the New Belongings Project Action Plan.

Resolved
1. That Cabinet sign up to the Department for Education’s Care Leavers Charter 

which is a requirement of the New Belongings Project Action Plan and would 
endorse the City of Wolverhampton Council’s commitment to raising the 
expectations, aspirations and understanding of Care Leavers.

2. That Cabinet support the City of Wolverhampton Council to consider the 
principles when making key decisions effecting Care Leavers.

6 Scrutiny review of child sexual exploitation
Cllr Val Gibson reported that child sexual exploitation was a very important issue for 
Wolverhampton and the whole of the Country and that she was delighted that 
scrutiny had chosen this topic for a review.  She thanked Cllr Jasbir Jaspal, Chair of 
the Scrutiny Review Group, members of the review group and the witnesses who 
came to produce an impressive report.    

Cllr Jasbir Jaspal was in attendance at the meeting for this item.  She gave a brief 
introduction to the report containing the findings and recommendations from a 
scrutiny review.  She placed on record her thanks to the members of the review 
group, witnesses including the Cabinet Members for Education and Children and 
Young People, partner agencies and council employees who had all contributed to 
the review.

Cllr Val Gibson reported that Cabinet accepted all of the Review group’s 
recommendations.  She also reported that she was pleased to report that there 
would be an enhanced Police resource in Wolverhampton as part of the local 
response to child sexual exploitation. 

Cllr Roger Lawrence asked that progress on implementing the review 
recommendations be monitored that a clear action plan be developed from the 
Executive response.

Resolved:
1. That the report of the Scrutiny Review of Child Sexual Exploitation and the 

following recommendations from the review be received: 

Recommendation 1. The Head of Safeguarding to produce a six monthly 
newsletter on safeguarding matters for all Wolverhampton Councillors.

Recommendation 2. The Head of Safeguarding to ensure that the 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board Child Sexual Exploitation 
St
[...]
ponsibilities. The findings to be reported at a 
meeting of the WSCB.

Recommendation 20. Licensing Committee to consider suggestions from the 
review to further support work being done to encourage licensed taxi carriages 
and private hire vehicles operating within Wolverhampton to report 
safeguarding concerns.

Recommendation 21. WSCB to review progress and challenge as 
appropriate against the 12 Local Standards – See Me, Hear Me Framework. 
The findings to be published in WSCB annual report.

Recommendation 22. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation 
Missing & Trafficked (SEMT) Committee, to report to WSCB impact of planned 
changes and to review the extent to which available resources are being used 
to best effect when considering the scale and extent of CSE in 
Wolverhampton.

Recommendation 23. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation 
Missing & Trafficked (SEMT) Committee, to offer WSCB and local Councillors 
reassurance that any changes in the allocation of policing resources will not 
affect the capacity of the service to work individually and collectively to 
effectively disrupt and prosecute alleged offenders and also meet the needs of 
victims and their families.

Recommendation 24. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation 
Missing & Trafficked (SEMT) Committee to collate responses on the use and 
impact of new civil and criminal powers to safeguard children at risk and also 
children and young people considered to be at increased risk of harm across 
the region to WSCB.

2. That the Executive response to the review recommendations set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved.

3. That the Cabinet response be referred to Scrutiny Board for them to monitor 
the implementation of the agreed recommendations.

7 Transportation capital programme, 2016/17 and future years
Cllr Steve Evans sought approval to a programme of capital funded projects to 
develop and maintain the transportation network for the financial years 2016/17, 
2017/18 and 2018/19, subject to available resources and annual review.  

Cllr Evans placed on record his thanks to the Transportation service and other 
officers of the Council for their excellent work in putting together a programme of 
projects to meet the City’s strategic and operational transport needs and in their 
success in bidding for additional funding to deliver on those needs.  

Page 7



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
1. That the list of projects for development and implementation as part of the 

Transportation Capital Programme 2016/17 and future years, as set out in 
appendices B and C to the report be approved.

2. That the Head of Strategic Transportation and the Head of Operational 
Transportation be authorised to proceed with development work for each 
project on the list including surveying, site investigation, options appraisal, 
feasibility analysis, traffic modelling, detailed design, statutory advertising and 
public consultation, as appropriate.

3. That the projects marked ‘Approve’ in the ‘Approval’ column of appendices B 
and C of the report be approved for implementation, subject to the availability 
of funding.

4. That the Cabinet Member for City Assets or the Cabinet Member for City 
Environment, as appropriate, in consultation with the Service Director, City 
Environment be authorised to approve, through an Individual Executive 
Decision Notice, implementation of the projects on the list marked ‘IEDN’ in 
the ‘Approval’ column of appendix B, subject to the satisfactory outcome of 
public consultation, availability of funding and any other relevant 
considerations.

5. That the Cabinet Member for City Assets or the Cabinet Member for City 
Environment, as appropriate, in consultation with the Service Director, City 
Environment be authorised to approve, through an Individual Executive 
Decision Notice, the bringing forward of projects from appendix C to appendix 
B and thereafter to approve them for implementation during 2
[...]
s been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

Cabinet is recommended to:

1. Approve the commencement of a period of Initial Consultation on the proposed formal 
removal of the resource base at Bushbury Hill Primary School for pupils with Social, 
Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) difficulties.

2. Approve the delegation of authority to the Cabinet Member for Education, in consultation 
with the Director of Education, to consider the outcome of Initial Consultation on the 
proposed formal removal of the resource base at Bushbury Hill Primary School and to 
determine whether or not to proceed to Formal Consultation (Representation).

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report considers the current position in relation to the resource base designated for 
pupils with Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) difficulties at Bushbury Hill 
Primary School and seeks approval to commence Initial Consultation on the proposal to 
remove this provision.

2.0 Background

2.1 As outlined within the approved Joint Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
Strategy, the Council are seeking to promote inclusion, maximise young people’s 
opportunities to be independent and enable young people with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities to be recognised as fully integrated citizens with the ability to 
contribute to their local community.

2.2 Resource Base provision across the City is commissioned by the Council and service 
level agreements (SLAs) are in place with individual providers/schools. 

2.3 Council representatives are currently undertaking a review of specialist provision across 
the City. However, in light of the local circumstances facing Bushbury Hill Primary School 
(as detailed in Section 3) the proposed removal of Bushbury Hill Primary School’s 
resource base has been expedited.

3.0 Bushbury Hill Primary School

3.1 Bushbury Hill Primary School (located within the 
[...]
chool. 

3.7 In light of the challenges that Bushbury Hill Primary School is facing it is recommended 
that a proactive approach is adopted and that the resource base is removed in order to 
allow the School to focus on improving standards.

3.8 It is proposed that the 10 place resource base for SEMH at Bushbury Hill Primary School 
be removed with effect from 1 January 2017.

3.9 No children would be displaced as a consequence of this proposal.

4.0 Proposal and Prescribed Processes

4.1 When exercising functions under ‘The School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to 
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013’, local authorities must follow statutory 
guidelines detailed within ‘Making Prescribed Alterations  to Maintained Schools – 
Statutory Guidance for proposers and Decision Makers’ (DfE April 2016).

4.2 Statutory proposals are required for the establishment, removal or alteration of provision 
that is recognised by the local authority (LA) as reserved for pupils with Special 
Educational Needs in mainstream schools.

5.0 Consultation and Decision Making Timeline

5.1 When proposing prescribed alterations to schools LA’s must follow statutory consultation 
and decision making processes.  Subject to approval, the following timeline would apply:

27 June 2016 – 24 July 2016 (Initial Consultation)
Consultation with stakeholders including parents, staff and governors regarding the 
proposal.

August 2016 – Individual Executive Decision Notice
Consideration given to the responses to Initial Consultation and a decision made whether 
or not to proceed to Stage 1 of the statutory process.

12 September 2016 (Stage 1 - Publication)
The statutory proposal/public notice would be published.

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

12 September 2016 – 9 October 2016 (Stage 2 – Representation)
Representation Period (Formal Consultation) – offers stakeholders a formal opportunity 
to submit comments on the proposal.

2 November 2016 – (Stage 3 – 
[...]
18.

Page 17

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:E-mail:%20Aaron.Toussaint@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:E-mail:%20Martyn.Sargeant@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 Recommendation 2: Elections / Council should review how we engage with 
different groups to undertake statutory and non-statutory functions to identify 
opportunities to promote registration, particularly among those currently under-
represented.

 Recommendation 3: Work with organisations to encourage clients to register to 
vote while in triage and/or waiting for a meeting with an adviser.

 Recommendation 4: Engage younger people with elections – different job 
opportunities (e.g. at the count or in polling stations).

 Recommendation 5: Undertake scoping work to determine the feasibility of 
requiring organisations bidding for council contracts to aid work to increase 
registration in Wolverhampton as part of the Social Value test, in a way that is 
not burdensome for organisations.

 Recommendation 6: Work with local organisations to develop an engagement 
programme targeting different demographic groups and communities.

 Recommendation 7: Develop a programme of engagement with schools, 
colleges and universities.

 Recommendation 8: Provide information about the importance of registering to 
vote, and how to vote at the citizenship ceremony.

 Recommendation 9: Make it clear who is eligible to register and vote at 
particular elections.

 Recommendation 10: Provide information (signpost) to where residents can 
find out more about the UK political system.

 Recommendation 11: Make all information as accessible as possible, such as 
visually (e.g. infographics) for those that struggle to read/write.

 Recommendation 12: Erect posters providing basic information – how to vote, 
who to contact for more information etc.

 Recommendation 13: Actively encourage those producing documents to make 
the language used (such as manifestos) easy to understand and available in 
different languages.

 Recommendation 14: The council should review the range of communication 
methods currently used with a view to produce documents for those unable to 
read/write (such as videos detailing how to vote).

2. Approve the Executive response to the review recommendations set out in Appendix 2.

3. Refer the Cabinet response to Scrutiny Board for them to monitor the implementation of
the agreed recommendations.

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Executive summary

Low registration rates and election turnout is a national issue, and is more prevalent 
among specific groups, including private and social renters, young people and students, 
some ethnic minority groups and those with a disability. 

Voter registration:
As of 1 February 2016 there are 177,580 on the electoral register in Wolverhampton – a 
reduction of 1854 residents from the previously published version. The latest population 
statistics state that the 16 and over population is currently 201,729 (Office of National 
Statistics annual mid-year population estimates, 2014), which represents an 88% 
registration completion rate (estimate as not all eligible residents are registered to vote).

Although anecdotal, feedback presented to the review group outlined that some residents 
are disengaged or self-disenfranchise to avoid being identified by central or local 
government. Further, some residents merely have no intention of voting – for reasons 
unknown to the Council – and therefore fail to register. Conversely, it should be noted that 
voter turnout figures show that many residents are registered yet do not vote.

The motivations for registering to vote are varied, but there are additional benefits such as 
improving credit scores. Respondents to the survey indicated that their main motivation for 
registering to vote was due to the importance of having a say (78.6%), followed by 66% 
stating that it was important to exercise their democratic right. The survey respon
[...]
 need to diversify 
how we communicate with residents, and make use of the different platforms 

5 This refers to elections generally and is not specific about voting intentions at either a local or national level

Page 29



available, such as social media. How we communicate with each group will 
need to be tailored to their needs.

1.26 Progress to date
Throughout the course of the review, the Elections team have taken the 
opportunity to engage with witnesses and implement potential 
recommendations that would improve the mechanics of how the council 
engages with residents. For example, work with the University of 
Wolverhampton began in 2015 to encourage students to work at the ballot 
count (recommendation 4), as has work with the team responsible for Looked 
After Children (LAC) to identify how we could enable and encourage them to 
take part in the count of ballots cast or in polling stations at the 2016 elections 
(recommendation 2 and 4).

1.27 Further, as noted in the Executive Response, all accepted recommendations 
are due to be implemented no later than January 2017. This will allow for the 
recruitment of an Electoral Services Manager, who will be responsible for 
implementing some of the recommendations, and for changes to be 
embedded well in advance of the local elections scheduled for May 2017. 

Page 30



Table 1: Scrutiny review recommendations

No. Recommendation Target 
implementation

Responsible 
person

Engagement
1 All electors be sent a personalised letter about voting upon reaching the age of 

18
January 2017 Electoral Services 

Manager
2 Elections / Council should review how we engage with different groups to 

undertake statutory and non-statutory functions to identify opportunities to 
promote registration, particularly among those currently under-represented

January 2017 Electoral Services 
Manager

3 Work with organisations to encourage clients to register to vote while in triage 
and/or waiting for a meeting with an adviser

January 2017 Electoral Services 
Manager

4 Engage younger people with elections – different job opportunities (e.g. at the 
ballot count or in polling stations)

Currently 
underway

Group Manager – 
Corporate 
Administration

5 Undertake scoping work to determine the feasibility of requiring organisations 
bidding for council contracts to aid work to increase registration in 
Wolverhampton as part of the Social Value6 test, in a way that is not 
burdensome for organisations

Consulting with 
Procurement to 
consider how this 
could be 
implemented

Group Manager – 
Corporate 
Administration

6 Work with local organisations to develop an engagement programme targeting 
different demographic groups and communities

January 2017 Electoral Services 
Manager

7 Develop a programme of engagement with schools, colleges and universities Currently 
underway

Group Manager – 
Corporate 
Administration

Information
8 Provide information about the importance of registering to vote, and how to vote 

at the citizenship ceremony
Pilot registration 
exercise at 

Group Manager – 
Corporate 

6 Social Value relates to how the council could improve the economic, social or environmental well-being for residents and/or the City through contracts 
awarded to organisations. 

P
age 31



citizenship 
ceremony had 
limited success - 
investigating 
provision of leaflet 
to registrants

Administration

9 Make it clear who is eligible to register and vote at particular elections Complete – www.aboutmyvote.co.uk
10 Provide information (signpost) to where residents can find out more about the 

UK political system
Complete – www.aboutmyvote.co.uk

11 Make all information as accessible as possible, such as visually(e.g. 
infographics) for those that struggle to read/write

Ongoing Electoral Services 
Manager

12 Erect posters providing basic information – how to vote, who to contact for 
more information etc.

In time for 2017 
Mayoral election

Electoral Services 
Manager

Communication
13 
[...]
ncluded on the register prior to turning 18.
Target implementation date: January 2017

Electoral Services 
Manager

Recommendation 2 
Elections / Council should review how we engage with different groups to undertake statutory and non-statutory functions to identify 
opportunities to promote registration, particularly among those currently under-represented

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ACCEPT
A review group can be formed to identify different 
‘touchpoints’ across the Council, particularly looking 
at known under-represented groups.

Target implementation date: January 2017 Electoral Services 
Manager

2.
3. Recommendation 3   

Work with organisations to encourage clients to register to vote while in triage and/or waiting for a meeting with an adviser.
Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible

ACCEPT
The same review group identified under 
recommendation two can identify key community 
groups.

Target implementation date: January 2017 Electoral Services 
Manager

P
age 55



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation 4
Engage younger people with elections – different job opportunities (e.g. at the count or in polling stations)

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ACCEPT Partnership with the university in 2015 to encourage students to 

work at the count.
Working with LAC team to enable young people to take part at the 
count/on polling stations for 2016.
Sixth form students from St Peter’s School working at the 2016 
count.

Group Manager – 
Corporate 
Administration

Recommendation 5  
Undertake scoping work to determine the feasibility of requiring organisations bidding for council contracts to aid work to increase 
registration in Wolverhampton as part of the Social Value test, in a way that is not burdensome for organisations.

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer responsible
CONDITIONALLY ACCEPT Meeting with Procurement team to consider how this 

recommendation could be incorporated into procurement activity.
Group Manager – 
Corporate 
Administration

Recommendation 6
Work with local organisations to develop an engagement programme targeting different demographic groups and communities

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ACCEPT The Refugee and Migrant Centre and the Ethnic Minority Council 

have both expressed an interest in working with the Council to 
support particular communities.
Target implementation date: January 2017

Electoral Services 
Manager

Recommendation 7
Develop a programme of engagement with schools, colleges and universities

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ACCEPT Work under way with university to encourage registration and 

participation (e.g. attendance on campus registering students online, 
university providing two polling stations for 2016 elections).
Started work with Bite the Ballot to support work in academic 
institutions.

Group Manager – 
Corporate 
Administration

P
age 56



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Information

Recommendation 8 
Provide information about the importance of registering to vote, and how to vote at the citizenship ceremony

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ACCEPT Pilot registration exercise at citizenship ceremony had 

limited success. Investigating provision of leaflet to 
registrants.

Group Manager – 
Corporate Administration

Recommendation 9
Make it clear who is eligible to register and vote at particular elections

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ALREADY  COMPLETED
This information is already clearly signposted from 
the Council’s website and is confirmed to individuals 
through their poll cards.

http://www.aboutmyvote.co.uk/ n/a

Recommendation 10 
Provide information (signpost) to where residents can find out more about the UK political system

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ALREADY  COMPLETED
This information is already clearly signposted from 
the Council’s website.

http://www.aboutmyvote.co.uk/ n/a

4. Recommendation 11   
Make all information as accessible as possible, such as visually(e.g. infographics) for those that struggle to read/write

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ACCEPT
This can be incorporated into future material and 
publications.

Ongoing Electoral Services 
Manager

P
age 57



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5. Recommendation  12  
Erect posters providing basic information – how to vote, who to contact for more information etc.

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
CONDITIONALLY ACCEPT
Needs to tie-in with/support campaigns run nationally 
(e.g. by the Cabinet Office/Electoral Commission) to 
ensure complementarity of messages.

In time for 2017 Mayoral election (if it takes place). Electoral Services 
Manager

Communication

6. Recommendation 13  
7. Actively encourage those producing documents to make  the language used (such as manifestos) easy to understand and available in 

different languages
Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible

ACCEPT IN PRINCIPLE
The Council has limited scope to influence production of such 
documents, which falls within the remit of political 
parties/groups, but can make suggestions, for example, 
through the candidates’ and agents’ meeting that take place.

Electoral Services Manager

Recommendation 14
The council should review the range of communication methods currently used with a view to produce documents for those unable to 
read/write (such as videos detailing how to vote).

Comment Timescale/progress so far Officer Responsible
ACCEPT IN PRINCIPLE
The cost of producing audio visual material and disseminating 
it is likely to be prohibitive for the Council. However, there is 
scope to influence provision nationally in order to improve 
availability locally (e.g. suggesting the production of audio 
visual material for www.aboutmyvote.co.uk, as well as 
information in languages other than English and Welsh).

Target action date: October 2016 Electoral Services Manager

P
age 58

http://www.aboutmyvote.co.uk/

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (20 April 2016)
	5 Resource base provision at Bushbury Hill Primary School
	6 Electoral registration and participation scrutiny review
	Appendix 1 - Electoral registration and participation scrutiny report
	Appendix 2 - Executive response




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 8 June 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Roger Lawrence.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (20 April 2016)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 April 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Resource base provision at Bushbury Hill Primary School
Cllr Claire Darke presented the report on the current position in relation to the 
resource base designated for pupils with Social, Emotional and Mental Health 
(SEMH) difficulties at Bushbury Hill Primary School.  Against the background of a 
number of challenges the school was facing Cabinet approval was sought to 
commence Initial Consultation on the proposal to remove this provision.  The 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

proposal had the support of the School Governing Body and would allow the School 
to focus on meeting the existing challenges. 

Resolved:
1. That the commencement of a period of Initial Consultation on the proposed 

formal removal of the resource base at Bushbury Hill Primary School for pupils 
with Social, Emotional and Mental Health (SEMH) difficulties be approved.

2. That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, in 
consultation with the Director of Education, to consider the outcome of Initial 
Consultation on the proposed formal removal of the resource base at 
Bushbury Hill Primary School and to determine whether or not to proceed to 
Formal Consultation (Representation).

6 Electoral registration and participation scrutiny review
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services gave a verbal update on electoral 
registration in Wolverhampton to be able to take part in the EU Referendum on 23 
June 2016. In light of a crash of the Government on line registration system, it was 
anticipated that the Government would announce that the deadline for voter 
registration would be extended to midnight 9 June. The deadline for registering for a 
postal vote would not be affected.

Cllr Andrew Johnson presented the executive response to the findings and 
recommendations from a scrutiny review into Electoral Registration and 
Participation. He reported that the scrutiny review report and recommendations were 
a good start to what is a difficult area to tackle. The vast majority of the 
recommendations were sensible measures and some were already being 
implemented.  He suggested that in the coming months the Council would need to 
consider ways to extend its work with partners such as Wolverhampton University, 
the Colleges and the NHS to encourage voter registration and participation.  He also 
reported that it was not clear how recommendation five from the review (Undertake 
scoping work to determine the feasibility of requiring organisations bidding for council 
contracts to aid work to increase registration in Wolverhampton as part of the Social 
Value test, in a way that is not burdensome for organisations) could be practically 
applied.   Therefore, he was not supportive of that recommendation. 

Cllr Johnson also placed on record his thanks to Cllr Paul Singh, Chair of the scrutiny 
review group and the review group members for their work and the officers and 
external witnesses who gave their time to give evidence or support the review.

Resolved:
1. That the report of the scrutiny review of Electoral Registration and 

Participation including the following recommendations be received and noted: 

Recommendation 1: All electors be sent a personalised letter about voting 
upon reaching the age of 18.

Recommendation 2: Elections / Council should review how we engage with 
different groups to undertake statutory and non-statutory functions to identify 
opportunities to promote registration, particularly among those currently under-
represented.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation 3: Work with organisations to encourage clients to register 
to vote while in triage and/or waiting for a meeting with an adviser.

Recommendation 4: Engage younger people with elections – different job 
opportunities (e.g. at the count or in polling stations).

Recommendation 5: Undertake scoping work to determine the feasibility of 
requiring organisations bidding for council contracts to aid work to increase 
registration in Wolverhampton as part of the Social Value test, in a way that is 
not burdensome for organisations.

Recommendation 6: Work with local organisations to develop an 
engagement programme targeting different demographic groups and 
communities.

Recommendation 7: Develop a programme of engagement with schools, 
colleges and universities.

Recommendation 8: Provide information about the importance of registering 
to vote, and how to vote at the citizenship ceremony.

Recommendation 9: Make it clear who is eligible to register and vote at 
particular elections.

Recommendation 10: Provide information (signpost) to where residents can 
find out more about the UK political system.

Recommendation 11: Make all information as accessible as possible, such 
as visually (e.g. infographics) for those that struggle to read/write.

Recommendation 12: Erect posters providing basic information – how to 
vote, who to contact for more information etc.

Recommendation 13: Actively encourage those producing documents to 
make the language used (such as manifestos) easy to understand and 
available in different languages.

Recommendation 14: The council should review the range of communication 
methods currently used with a view to produce documents for those unable to 
read/write (such as videos detailing how to vote).

2. That subject to the executive response to the Review Recommendation 5 
being amended to read ‘not accepted’, the Executive response to the review 
recommendations be approved.

3. That the Cabinet response be referred to the Scrutiny Board for them to 
monitor the implementation of the agreed recommendations.


